# CH \$140.00.00 7650318

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI116206

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	AFFIDAVIT RE RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 3241/0488

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SOUTHWEST BANK OF ST. LOUIS		03/18/2024	BANK: MISSOURI

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	CHILDRENS FACTORY, INC.
Street Address:	245 West Essex Avenue
City:	St. Louis
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63122
Entity Type:	Corporation: MISSOURI

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2887342	ADAPTA-BENCH
Registration Number:	1642900	CHILDREN'S FACTORY
Registration Number:	2887341	CHAIR3
Registration Number:	2398410	CUDDLE-UPS
Registration Number:	2123444	PLAYPANELS

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2129093078

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: SUSAN ZABLOCKI
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN ZABLOCKI
SIGNATURE:	SUSAN ZABLOCKI
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2024

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Excelligence - Release Affidavit of Reel 3241 Frame 0488 (Execution Version)\_(105221492\_4)#page1.tif source=Excelligence - Release Affidavit of Reel 3241 Frame 0488 (Execution Version)\_(105221492\_4)#page2.tif source=Excelligence - Release Affidavit of Reel 3241 Frame 0488 (Execution Version)\_(105221492\_4)#page3.tif

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Re:

1) Reel/Frame 3241/0488 Security Interest in Trademarks from Children's Factory, Inc. to Southwest Bank of St. Louis executed January 31, 2006 and recorded February 6, 2006

### AFFIDAVIT OF JEFF BURNS TO RELEASE TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

I, Jeff Burns, being duly sworn, deposes and states:

- 1. I am the Vice President Accounting, Treasurer and Assistant Secretary of Children's Factory, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and I am authorized to make this Affidavit herein. My experience and responsibilities give me personal knowledge of the matters set out in this affidavit and I could testify competently to such matters.
- 2. I have been the Vice President Accounting, Treasurer and Assistant Secretary of Children's Factory, LLC beginning December 1, 2016 and continuing through the date hereof. The statements made herein are within my personal knowledge and, if called to testify thereto, I would be competent to do so.
- 3 On January 31, 2006, Children's Factory, Inc., a Missouri corporation, and predecessor-in-interest to Children's Factory, LLC, granted a Security Interest in Trademarks to Southwest Bank of St. Louis for the subject trademarks:

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registered
ADAPT-A-BENCH	2887342	9/21/2004
CHILDREN'S FACTORY	1642900	4/30/1991

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registered
CHAIR3	2887341	9/21/2004
CUDDLE-UPS	2398410	10/24/2000
PLAYPANELS	2123444	12/23/1997

- 4. This Security Interest was recorded on February 6, 2006 on Reel/Frame 3241/0488.
- 5. I hereby state that this Security Interest is no longer extant based on my personal knowledge.
- 6. Attempts to obtain documentation for the Release of the Security Interest could not be made since learning that the security interest holder, Southwest Bank of St. Louis, no longer exists. Southwest Bank of St. Louis merged into M&I Bank in 2010, with M&I Bank as the surviving institution.
- 7. This Affidavit is being filed to clear the security interest filing and Release this security interest filing based on the facts presented above.
- 8. It is respectfully requested that the records in the United States Patent and Trademark Office be amended to update the Security Interest filings and the Release of the subject security interest recording at Reel/Frame 3241/0488 and recorded on February 6, 2006.

2

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Name: 70 Ct B

Name: Jett Burns

Title: Authorized Signatory

Date: March 18, 2024

Sworn and subscribe to before me this 19<sup>th</sup> day of March., 2024.

MERON ASPAT DEBY

Notary Public

RECORDED: 03/24/2024

My commission expires: Dec. 18, 2027

State of California County of Santa Clara

MENDN ASRAT DEBU
Commission # 2479740
SANTA CLARA County
Collegrain - Hotery Public
COMM. END. DEC. 18, 2627